# CH \$40.00 529452

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM556416

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		01/06/2020	Bank: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Environmental Tectonics Corporation	
Street Address:	125 James Way	
City:	Southampton	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18966	
Entity Type: Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5294522	BARA MED

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215.864.8352

Email: shorem@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Shore
Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael S. Shore
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Shore/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interests in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Trademarks#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006833 FRAME: 0074

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 2020, is by and between PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender") and ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor");

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender are party to that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Rider to Security Agreement — Trademarks dated as of September 28, 2012 (the "IP Security Agreement"), under which agreements the Grantor granted to the Lender a security interest in the trademark listed <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Trademark") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2012 at Reel 4868 Frame 0977;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Lender release its security interest in the Trademark; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- 1. fully and unconditionally releases any and all liens and security interests of the Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement solely in the Trademark, together with all the goodwill and other tangible assets of the Grantor associated with and represented by the Trademark, and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademark, and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein shall release any liens or security interest of the Lender under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement except as specifically set forth above.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006833 FRAME: 0075

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed as of January 2020.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: JOHN W. DINGPOCT
Title: SUF

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006833 FRAME: 0076

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Mark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BARA MED	87/255,613	5294522	9/26/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006833 FRAME: 0077

**RECORDED: 01/08/2020**